Pleading made no additional factual allegations in support of the plaintiffs’ new claims, but

augmented their prayer for relief to demand that “each of the defendants, both jointly and

severely [sic], be ordered to pay damages to the plaintiffs in the amount of $18,000,000 USD

(Eighteen Million Dollars);” and that 

The Supplemental Pleading also demanded that the defendants “and each of them, jointly and severely
33

[sic], publicly retract all defamatory and other libelous statements made of any of the plaintiffs or other litigants or

counsels herein,” to be accomplished “by publication in the local newspapers, and radio stations of local circulation .